

Citation No. Domestic Violence: []

English: [X] Yes [] No _

Probation: [] Yes [X] No If yes, Location:

Attachments, Statements: [] Traffic Citations: [] DUI: []

ST. JOHNS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

4015 LEWIS SPEEDWAY

SJSO55ARR012997

ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32084 WARRANT SERVED (904)824-8304 Offender Second Jall Booking Number Other Number Agency Case/Offense Number OCA Number Originating Agency OBTS Number Report Date / Time 02/05/2016 10:47 AM SJSO16OFF000894 *** SEALED*** PI16-20 OCATION OF OCCURRENCE Address W JAYCE WAY, SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32084 ST JOHNS Range of Occurrence Date/Time 01/25/2016 02:15 PM to 01/25/2016 02:20 PM Latitude Longitude PERSON: SUSPECT Middle Name Last Name KLINE Date of Birth Race SIKES 12/03/1996 BRO GRN JACOB lace of Bliff Name Index Number SJSO13MNI031753 ĎĽ ST AUGUSTINE UNITED STATES FΪ ST. AUGUSTINE 15 MIRUELA AV ST. JOHNS 32080 CHARGES Counts Charge Number 812.135.2a Charge ROBBERY-RESID Charge Degree FIRST DEGREE General Offense Code Charge Level FELONY ☐ Hate Crime Domestic Violence PRINCIPAL \$100,000.00 HOME INVASION W/FIREARM OTHER DEADLY WEAPON PROBABLE CAUSE PRINCIPAL TO HOME INVASION ROBBERY WITH A FIREARM OR DEADLY WEAPON JUDGE TRAYNOR BOND \$100,000 PICKUP NATIONWIDE The undersigned certifies and swears that there is probable cause to believe the above-named defendant, who was positively identified by his Florida Driver's License, on the 25th day of January, 2016, at approximately 2:15 [] A.M. [X] P.M. at West Jayce Way within St. Johns County, violated the law and did then and there: 812.135 - Home Invasion Robbery - Willfully and intentionally committed the act of home invasion robbery by aiding suspects who unlawfully entering a dwelling and in the course of doing so, committed a robbery by forcefully depriving the victim of property and used the threat of force, violence, assault, or putting in fear while using a firearm to wit: On Monday, January 25, 2016, three armed men unlawfully entered the residence of West Jayce Way. After entering the residence, the suspects began demanding valuables from the homeowners while aggressively pointing firearms at them. The three victims, stated they were all in well-founded fear for their safety and told detectives "they thought they were going to die." | stated the suspects demanded to "know where Jacob is." [777] told the suspects "I don't know a Jacob" and the suspect stated "yes you do, I picked Jacob up from your house last night."

After not locating "Jacob", the suspects stole approximately two hundred dollars in cash, a cellphone, and a car key, prior to fleeing the scene in a light blue Hyundai Genesis. Through the investigation, Detectives were able to identify "Jacob" as Jacob Kline. Detectives were able to locate a phone number for Jacob and Detectives made contact with him. Jacob stated he picked up Larry Travis Junior from house the previous evening (1/24/2016). Jacob was reluctant to speak with detectives about the incident and at one point told detectives "I've told you all I know and I'm going to plead the fifth for everything else." Jacob further stated "I will tell you this, I know for a fact they were not looking for me." Through investigation, detectives learned Jacob called Sean Riggs and told him stole narcotics and cash from him and requested Sean and his friends robbed and got his narcotics back, he would supply them with free drugs in the future. Jacob also told them they could keep any additional narcotics the suspects located in the house. Jacob told the other suspects there should be approximately five (5) pounds of marijuana, oil rigs, bongs, and other valuable drug paraphernalia inside the residence. Detectives believe Jacob knew this information, because he was at \(\textit{ZZZZ}\)the previous evening. Based off evidence, phone records, and text message records recovered by detectives, along with Jacob's statements during the controlled contact, I believe there is probable cause to believe Jacob committed home invasion robbery.

Sexual Predator: [] Yes [X] No

Deaf/Mute: [] Yes [X] No

Report Date / Time 02/05/2016 10:47 AM	Agency Case/Offense Number SJSO16OFF000894	OCA Number *** SEALED***	Originating Agency Case Number	OBTS Number	Offender Saced Transaction System	Jall Booking Number	Other Number PI16-20
LEO BOND							
Bond Amount \$	None	□ROR		☐ Cash	[□Any	PreTrial If Qualify
	□Pro						
COURT APPEARANCE INFORMATION							
Court ST. JOHN'S COUNTY COURT						Court Phone (904) 819-	
Court Address							
4010 LEWIS SPEEDWAY, ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32084 Instructions							
Before me personally appeared the above named law enforcement officer with the ST JOHNS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE, and who being duly sworn, states the Defendant JACOB KLINE did commit the acts stated in this Probable Cause Affidavit. Based upon this sworn statement of facts, I find probable cause that the defendant did commit the crimes listed in the Charges Section of this affidavit. Therefore, I hereby command the immediate arrest of Defendant JACOB KLINE and order them brought before the courts to be dealt with according to the law. So ordered on by Judge by Judge							
BOND SET BY JUDGE							
\$100 000 00	one ☑Ca OR/Sign □PT		Any	1	☑Pro		□ PtrIQ
ARREST INFORMATION							
Arrest Date / Time 03/07/2016 05:34 PM	Residency	Injure		I .	t of injury		Resist Arrest Unknown
Prior Arrests	Unknown Arrest Jurisdiction	Non	e	Alcohol N/A		Dru	
Unknown	Within jurisdiction			Unknown		Un	known
ARREST LOCATION							
County Address ST. JOHNS 4015 LEWIS SPEEDWAY, SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32095							
ARREST DELIVERED TO							
Jali / Booking Facility	Locatio	n					Phone
ARRESTING OFFICER							
Officer Call Number Officer Name							
13649 TAYLOR, BRAY			(Officer Signature			
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this day of A.D., by who is personally known to me or							
has produced as identification.							